is hereby accorded for the revision of remuneration of

Mr. Vinayak N Bapat, Managing Director of the Company

with effect from July 01, 2015 to Rs. 8,000,000 p.a. (Rupees

Eighty Lakhs) on the terms and conditions including

remuneration as set out below:

a. Salary:

Rs.2,500,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs) with power

to the Board of Directors to revise and fix the salary from

time to time upto a sum not exceeding Rs.4,600,000 p.a.

(Rupees Forty six Lakhs).

b. Perquisites and Allowances

1. The Managing Director shall be entitled to perquisites like

rent free accommodation (including maintenance fee) or

house rent allowance in lieu thereof, special allowance,

car allowance, performance incentive, Re-imbursement

of water, Gas and Electricity bills at residence, medical

expenses for self and his family including dependents and

all other payments in nature of perquisites and allowances

as agreed by the Board of Directors subject to ceiling of

Rs.5,500,000/- p.a (Rupees Fifty Five Lakhs) and the

applicable premium payable on the Company�s policies

towards medi-claim and personal accident insurance.

Explanation

�Family� here means the spouse, dependent children,

dependant parent of the Managing Director.

For the purpose of calculating the above ceiling, perquisites

[...]

applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013

and Schedule V thereto, consent of the Company be and

is hereby accorded to the revision of the remuneration of

Mr. Anand B Hunnur, Director-Sales of the Company with

effect from July 01, 2015 to Rs. 5,600,000/- p.a (Rupees

Fifty Six Lakhs) on the terms and conditions including

remuneration as set out below:

a. Salary:

Rs.1,500,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs) with power to the

Board of Directors to revise and fix the salary from time to

time upto a sum not exceeding Rs. 2,500,000/- p.a.

(Rupees Twenty five Lakhs)

b. Perquisites and Allowances

1. The Director-Sales shall be entitled to perquisites like rent

free accommodation (including maintenance fee) or house

rent allowance in lieu thereof, special allowance, car

allowance, performance incentive, Re-imbursement of

water, Gas and Electricity bills at residence, medical

expenses for self and his family including dependents and

all other payments in nature of perquisites and allowances

as agreed by the Board of Directors subject to ceiling of

Rs.4,100,000/- p.a (Rupees Forty One Lakhs) and the

applicable premium payable on the Company�s policies

towards medi-claim and personal accident insurance.

Explanation

�Family� here means the spouse, dependent children,

dependant parent of the Director- Sales.

For the purpose of calculating the above ceiling, perquisites

[...]

and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share

capital of the Company from existing Rs 900,000,000/-

(Rupees Ninety Crores) divided into 60,000,000 (six crores)

Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and 3,000,000 (Thirty Lakhs)

Preference shares of Rs. 100/- each to Rs. 1,650,000,000

(Rupees One Hundred and Sixty Five Crores) divided into

90,000,000 (Nine Crores) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each

and 7,500,000 (Seventy Five Lakhs) Preference shares of

Rs. 100/- each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving

effect to this resolution,    Mr. Vijay R Kirloskar, Executive

Chairman, Mr. Vinayak N Bapat, Managing Director and

Mr. Anand B Hunnur, Director � Sales of the Company, be

[...]

or re-enactment thereof) and the rules framed there under

the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded for

substituting existing clause V of Memorandum of

Association of the Company with the following clause V.

V. The Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,650,000,000

(Rupees One Hundred and Sixty Five Crores) divided

into 90,000,000 (Nine Crores) Equity shares of Rs.

10/- each and 7,500,000 (Seventy Five Lakhs)

Preference shares of Rs. 100/- each, with powers to

increase or reduce the capital of the Company for the

time being into several classes and to attach thereto

repetitively such preferential, deferred, qualified or

special rights, privileges or conditions as may be

[...]

substituting sub clause (1) of clause 6 of the Articles of

Association of the Company with the following clause.

6 (1) The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is

Rs. 1,650,000,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Sixty Five

Crores) divided into 90,000,000 (Nine Crores) Equity

shares of Rs. 10/- each and 7,500,000 (Seventy Five Lakhs)

Preference shares of Rs. 100/- each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving

effect to this resolution,    Mr. Vijay R Kirloskar, Executive

Chairman, Mr. Vinayak N Bapat, Managing Director and

Mr. Anand B Hunnur, Director � Sales of the Company, be